
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Monday, 16 October 2023 6.00 pm 
Committee Room 1, City 

Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln, 
LN1 1DD 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Ric Metcalfe (Chair), Donald Nannestad (Vice-Chair), 
Sue Burke, Bob Bushell, Rebecca Longbottom and 
Naomi Tweddle 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Angela Andrews, Democratic Services, Kate Ellis, Jaclyn Gibson, 
Daren Turner, Simon Walters and Carolyn Wheater 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 September 2023  
 

3 - 8 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest (DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

3.  Setting the 2024/25 Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2024/25- 2028/29  
 

9 - 46 

REMARKABLE PLACE 

4.  Waste Collection & Street Cleansing Specifications (For New 
Contracts From 01/09/2026)  
 

47 - 72 

5.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the consideration of the following items because it 
is likely that if members of the press or public were present, there 
would be disclosure to them of 'exempt information'. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

73 - 74 

Public Document Pack



 

In accordance with the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
notice is hereby given of items which will be considered in private, for 
which either 28 days' notice has been given or approval has been 
granted by the appropriate person specified in the Regulations. For 
further details please visit our website at http://www.lincoln.gov.uk or 
contact Democratic Services at City Hall, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. 
 
These items are being considered in private as they are likely to 
disclose exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. No representations have been received in 
relation to the proposal to consider these items in private. 
 

SECTION B 

OUR PEOPLE AND RESOURCES 

6.  Housing Management Structural Review 
 [Exempt Para’s 1, 2] 
 

75 - 92 

REDUCING INEQUALITY 

7.  Safer Streets Round 5 Bid Submission & Beyond 
 [Exempt Para 4] 

 

93 - 102 

 

http://www.lincoln.gov.uk/


Executive 18 September 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Sue Burke, 
Councillor Bob Bushell, Councillor Rebecca Longbottom 
and Councillor Naomi Tweddle 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

 
36.  Confirmation of Minutes - 21 August 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 August 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

37.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

38.  Localised Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To propose options for consultation on a 2024/25 Council Tax Support scheme, 
and an accompanying Exceptional Hardship Payments scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That the following options for a 2024/25 Council Tax Support scheme be 

moved forward for public consultation and scrutiny: 
 

 ‘No change’ scheme, and/or 

 Banded scheme for all working age customers 
 

(2) That an Exceptional Hardship Fund of £25,000 or £35,000 in 2024/25 be 
approved. 
 

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As set out in Section 5 of the report to the Executive, two options for a Council 
Tax Support Scheme would be subject to public consultation and scrutiny: 
  

 Option 1: No change to the current scheme.  

 Option 2: Introduction of a ‘banded scheme’ for all working age customers. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
The Council Tax Support Scheme (CTS), which replaced the national council tax 
benefit system on 1 April 2014, may be determined by each billing authority, after 
consultation with precepting
[...]
. as 
outlined within the officer’s report. 
 

7



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

EXECUTIVE  16 OCTOBER 2023 
  

 
SUBJECT:  
 

 
SETTING THE 2024/25 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 – 2028/29 
 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

JACLYN GIBSON, CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

This report updates the Executive on the latest Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) position for the Council, including; the challenges in preparing for the 
2024/25 and future years budget, setting out the parameters within which the 
Council will prepare these budgets, and confirms the Council’s approach to 
development of the budget and MTFS. 
 

1.2 Included in the report is an update on the current economic position and 
developments in national policy, specifically the high level of uncertainty 
surrounding local government financing and national funding reforms. This, along 
with the unavoidable and escalating costs pressures, cost of living crisis and rising 
demand for Council services, will inform the development of the MTFS.  
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Council’s Vision 2025 and five strategic priorities drive the medium-term 
financial planning process, with changes in resource allocation determined in 
accordance with policies and priorities. The MTFS provides the framework for the 
development of annual budgets in line with the aims of the Council’s strategy and 
priorities. 
 

2.2 The refreshed MTFS will include financial projections for the five-year financial 
planning period through to 2028/29. It will set out the financial parameters within 
which the Council is required to work and the recommended approach to 
addressing the financial challenges the Council faces to develop a balanced, 
sustainable, budget and set Council Tax and Housing Rents for 2024/25. 
 

2.3 The refresh of MTFS needs to be seen in the context of significant financial 
uncertainty for the Council. Exceptional economic factors such as; the continued 
and sustained impact of rising inflation on the Council’s pay bill and the cost of 
goods and services; rising interest rates increasing the cost of borrowing; and the 
increasing demand for key services as those more vulnerable in the city look to the 
Council for support as the cost-of-living crises impacts on households, continue to 
add significant cost pressures to the Council’s budgets.  
 

2.4 These pressures are on top of the continued reduction in core government funding 
over recent years and increased reliance on council tax for income, which creates 
a particular problem for places like Lincoln, with a predominantly low tax base. 
 

9

Item No. 3



 

 

2.5 Furthermore, there remains uncertainty around the level of funding for local 
government beyond the current Spending Review period, with significant reforms 
to funding mechanisms due to be implemented, along with likely reductions in 
public sector expenditure post the next General Election. 
 

2.6 As a result of these factors, the Council, and local government as a whole, are yet 
again having to update their medium-term financial strategies in a very uncertain 
environment. It is a long time since the Council had any certainty during budget 
setting and 2024/25 looks set to continue this tradition, which makes financial 
planning, and the subsequent impact on service delivery, in this climate extremely 
challenging. 
 

2.7 Against this backdrop of significant uncertainty and volatility, this report sets out the 
current financial planning assumptions that will form the basis of the MTFS refresh. 
However, due to the level of uncertainty it is difficult to make a full, definitive and 
comprehensive assessment of the ongoing financial impact of these issues. As 
such, the figures in this report are based upon best estimates and forecasts and 
will therefore be subject to change as the budget process develops. This medium-
term financial planning process is though critical to ensuring that the Council has 
an understanding of the likely level of available resources and the potential costs 
of delivering services, identifying budget shortfalls at the earliest opportunity to 
ensure appropriate action can be taken in advance.  
 

2.8 Based on the current financial planning assumptions it is estimated that the Council 
will need to make reductions in the annual net cost base of the General Fund of 
c£2m by 2026/27, if it is to remain sustainable in the medium term. The Council has 
a strong track record of managing it’s finances, having delivered annual revenue 
reductions of over £10m over the last 10 years. But this is a significant amount in 
comparison to the General Fund budget and with each year the challenge gets 
much harder. 
 

2.9 Now more than ever, careful and prudent financial management will be required to 
ensure that the Council maintains a robust and sustainable financial position and 
is able to respond to the impact of volatile external events and increased financial 
risks that it faces. The MTFS needs to remain flexible, the council’s reserves 
resilient and the sound track record of delivering savings needs to be sustained, 
whilst ensuring that resources are directed towards Vision 2025. 
 

3. Background 
 

 Economic Climate 
 

3.1 The most recent major fiscal event was the Spring Budget in March 2023. There 
were few measures of any major impact on local government. The Chancellor set 
out policies designed to promote growth and to shore up the public finances. He 
provided further support to consumers and businesses for energy costs. He 
committed to the target of halving inflation by December 2023, which would likely 
entail further rises in interest rates, as has subsequently been the case. Since the 
Spring Budget the UK economy has continued to face a volatile and uncertain path. 
 

10



 

 

3.2 
 

The UK economy grew by 0.1% in quarter 1 and 0.2% in quarter 2 of 2
[...]
e for Fiscal Studies (IFS) 
recently published a report on the level of public funding each local authority area 
receives. The report found that while NHS funding broadly matched an areas’ 
needs with cash, the local government funding regime has “broken down” and that 
what deprived areas currently receive from Government and Council Tax barely 
reflects needs. 
 

3.22 With little prospect of any long-term funding reforms until after the general election 
and the likelihood of further reductions in public sector expenditure, many councils 
are left in a perilous state and will be faced with little option other than to issue a 
S114 notice. Whether additional, short-term, resource is announced as part of the 
Autumn Statement and/or Local Government Finance Settlement remains to be 
seen, but in most cases this will only bring a temporary reprieve until a longer term, 
more sustainable funding plan is in place to sufficiently fund local services. 
 

4. Integrating Strategic, Service and Financial Planning 
 

4.1 The Council’s Vision 2025 and five strategic priorities drive the medium-term 
financial planning process, with changes in resource allocation determined in 
accordance with policies and priorities. The MTFS provides the framework for the 
development of annual budgets in line with the aims of the Council’s Vision and 
priorities. 
 

4.2 The MTFS is central to identifying the Council’s financial capacity to deliver it’s 
vision and strategic priorities, this requires a balance to be struck between the need 
to support the delivery of the vision with the need to maintain a sustainable financial 
position. This balance has become extremely difficult in recent years given the 
Council’s financial position and a need to continue to reduce the net cost base. 
During the development of the MTFS striking this balance manifests itself in two 
main ways; it guides decision making in terms of proposals presented in order to 
achieve any savings targets; and it de
[...]
ed to; 
 
a) Note the significant financial challenges and risks that the Council faces, 

particularly the unplanned, and unavoidable increasing cost pressures. 
 

b) Note the projected budget parameters for 2024/25 and future years and note 
the planning assumptions, as set out in Appendix A. 

 
c) Note the budget, strategic and service planning preparation programme, set out 

in Appendix B. 
 

Is this a key decision? 
 

No 
 

Do the exempt information 
categories apply? 
 

No 
 

Does Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules (call-in and 
urgency) apply? 
 

No 
 

How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

Two 

List of 
 Background Papers: 

None 
 

Lead Officer: Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer 
Jaclyn.gibson@lincoln.gov.uk 

 

27



APPENDIX A 
 

 
KEY BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS MTFS 2024 – 2029 

 
1. The base budget estimates will be prepared on the basis of a number of key 

assumptions as follows;- 
 

2. Business Rate Tax Base 
 

2.1 The current Business Rates Retention scheme was introduced by the 
government in April 2013 and replaced an element of grant funding. The 
calculation of income to be received through the scheme is critical in 
determining the amount of resources that the Council will have available to fund 
local services.  
 

2.2 Surplus position 2022/23 
 
When forecasting the position on the Council’s share of the Business Rates 
Collection Fund balance for 2022/23, a surplus of £0.675m was declared, on 
the basis of the in-year monitoring position and estimated appeals provisions 
at that point in time. By the time of closing the 2022/23 accounts the situation 
had increased the surplus by £0.038m.  This increase in the surplus will be 
released to the General Fund in 2024/25. 
 

2.3 In year position 2023/24 
 
In relation to the business rate base for 2023/24 this was estimated to be 
£37.636m.  Movements in this base are monitored on a monthly basis so that 
the Council has an early indication of any significant change
[...]
f the Housing Rent Levels for 2024/25. 
 

AD-H 

5.8 16th Jan 24 Council Approval of Council Tax Base for 2024/25 and 
Council Tax Support Scheme 2024/25. 
  

FSM/HSRB 

5.9 19th Feb 24 Executive Approval for referral to Council of: 

 Final budget proposals for 2024/25 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 & 
Prudential Indicators 

 Council Tax levels for 2024/25 

 Fees and Charges levels for 2024/25 
 

CFO 

5.10 19th Feb 24 Council Approval of the Housing Rent Levels for 2024/25. 
 

AD-H 
 

5.11 27th Feb 24 Council Approval of; 

 Final budget proposals for 2024/25 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024-2029 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 & 
Prudential Indicators 

 Council Tax levels for 2024/25 

 Fees and Charges levels for 2024/25 
 

CFO 

 
 

45



This page is intentionally blank.



EXECUTIVE                      16 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 
SUBJECT:   
 

WASTE COLLECTION & STREET CLEANSING 
SPECIFICATIONS (FOR NEW CONTRACTS FROM 
01/09/2026)              

 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT  

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLINE BIRD, COMMUNITY SERVICES MANAGER 
(PROGRAMME) 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To provide an update on the specification for the waste collection and street 
cleansing contract prior to commencing procurement, with specific reference to 
comments received in the All-Member workshops. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Council has two contracts for street scene services: street cleansing and 
grounds maintenance, and waste collections. Both of these contracts  end on 31st 
August 2026. Work has commenced on procuring new contracts which will 
commence on 1st September 2026. They will be realigned and packaged as two 
separate contracts: waste (which includes recycling and other domestic waste 
streams) and street cleansing, and a separate grounds maintenance contract.  
 

2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 

The work involved is extensive, and includes reviewing and updating all the 
specifications for the full range of works that will be delivered as part of the new 
contracts. 
 
This has involved consultation with all Members, as well as reviewing the 
specifications against changes in law, changes in best practice and environmental 
awareness and ‘lessons learned’, as well as trying to avoid significant increases in 
costs. 

2.4   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.5 
 
 
 
2.6     

The waste/cleansing specifications are now drafted, and are extensive. A summary 
is attached as Appendix A for Committee’s information. The summary matches the 
new specifications to feedback received from Members in the All-Member 
workshops that took place in late 2022/early 2023. The review has considered and 
rewritten every requirement within the current specifications. The changes in 
Appendix A are just those material changes which may be noticeable to service 
users. Many other changes have been made in the interests of cost control, clarity, 
ease of navigation, ease of operational use and understanding.  
 
The grounds maintenance specification is still in development, as it is programmed 
to go out to tender in mid-2024. That specification will be brought before Members 
in a separate report. 
 
Of special note, this report also draws attention to the fact that the Council will 
require its contractors to pay their staff in accordance with the Real Living Wage as 

47

Item No. 4



a minimum (currently £10.90 per hour). This will  relate to both the waste/cleansing 
and the grounds maintenance contracts. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 

These contracts have been in place since 2006, and although variations have been 
made since that time, it was necessary and appropriate to carry out a full review of 
the specifications so that the services the Council delivers from September 2026 
reflect the Council’s strategic priorities, changes in legislation, and accepted best 
practice. 
 
All of this is against a background of
[...]
ops, each looking at a specific area of the services, and referencing the 
current contract arrangements, changes in law, best practice, customer 
expectations, changes in technology available, ‘lessons learned’, and importantly, 
how we could contain costs and maximise our cost control. The outcomes of the All-
Member Workshops were considered in these workshops. 
 

5.2 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
6.1 
 
 

Appendix A summarises the resulting material changes to the contracts, referring 
them to Members’ aspirations from the workshops. 
 
Appendix A was reported to Policy Scrutiny Committee on 3rd October 2023. This 
resulted in one specific change, which was to strengthen the wording on single use 
plastics relating to the provision of refuse sacks, so as to ensure refuse sacks are 
not delivered within another bag that can’t be used as a refuse sack. The 
replacement of plastic sacks with alternative compostable materials is already a 
requirement of the contract at the first viable opportunity. 
 
Real Living Wage 
 
The Council is a recognised 'Living Wage Employer', accredited by the Living Wage 
Foundation.  To be accredited, an employer has to have plans in place to pay its 

49



 
 
 
6.2 

contractors the Real Living Wage when contracts are renewed, as well as to pay its 
direct employees the Real Living Wage. 
 

It is therefore a requirement of the Council’s accreditation that it makes the Real 
Living Wage payment a requirement of both the waste/cleansing and the grounds 
maintenance contracts.  
 

7. 
 

Strategic Priorities  

7.1 Let’s drive inclusive economic growth 
 
A clean city is an attractive place for businesses to grow and thrive. 
 

7.2 Let’s reduce all kinds of inequality 
 
Our waste collection services are designed to ensure they are accessible to all 
residents. This includes assisted collections, free of charge bulky item collections 
for people on means-tested benefits, and free of charge collections of clinical waste.  
 

7.3 

[...]
 Tick here  

 No equality or human right Impact (your analysis shows there is no impact) -  sign assessment below                       [   ]    

 No major change required (your analysis shows no potential for unlawful discrimination, harassment)- sign assessment below         [  ]  

 Adverse Impact but continue (record objective justification for continuing despite the impact)-complete sections below         [  ] 

 Adjust the policy (Change the proposal to mitigate potential effect) -progress below only AFTER changes made           [  ]  

 Put Policy on hold (seek advice from the Policy Unit as adverse effects can’t be justified or mitigated) -STOP progress             [  ] 
 
Conclusion of Equality Analysis 
(describe objective justification for 
continuing) 
 

There are no equality or human right impacts. 

 
When and how will you review and 
measure the impact after 
implementation?* 
 

Any changes to policy will be subject to a new assessment. 

 
Checked and approved by 
responsible officer(s) 
(Sign and Print Name) 

 

Date 25/8/2023 

Did any information 
gaps exist? 

Y/N/NA If so what were they and what will you do to fill these? 

 
 
 

NO  

66



  

 5 

Checked and approved by Assistant 
Director 
(Sign and Print Name) 

Steven Bird  

Date 25/8/23 

 

67



T
his page is intentionally blank.



EXTRACT FROM COMMITTEE 

                                                             

Appendix C 

 

 

Policy Scrutiny Committee 3 October 2023 
  

 
17.  Waste Collection & Street Cleansing Specifications (For New Contracts From 

1/9/2026)  
 

Steve Bird, Assistant Director of Communities and Street Scene introduced the 
report and made the following key points: 
 

a. presented a report to provide an update on the specification of the waste 
collection and street cleansing contract prior to commencing procurement, 
with specific reference to comments received in the All-Member 
workshops. 
 

b. explained that the Council had two contacts for street scene services: 
street cleansing and grounds maintenance, and waste collections. Both of 
these contracts would end on 31st August 2026. 

 

c. further explained that the new contracts would commence on 1st 
September 2026 and would be realigned and packaged as two separate 
contracts: waste (which included recycling and other domestic waste 
streams) and street cleansing, and a separate grounds maintenance 
contract. 
 

d. explained that there were specialist vehicles required, and that the lead-in 
time for procuring the vehicles was currently two years, therefore 
procurement needed to commence in November 2023. 
 

Caroline Bird, Community Services Manager (Programme) gave a detailed 
overview of the proposed waste/cleansing contract specifications and covered the 
following key points: 
 

a. advised that the Council would require its contractors to pay their staff in 
accordance with the Real Living Wage as a minimum. 
 

b. explained that the waste/cleansing specification had been drafted and was 
summarised at Appendix A of the report.  
 

c. further explained that the changes in Appendix A were just material 
changes which may be noticeable to service users. Many other changes 
had been made in the interests of cost control, clarity, ease of navigation, 
ease of operational use and understanding. 
 

d. detailed the issues highlighted at member workshops, actions taken to 
address these issues and the anticipated impact on cost. 

 

e. updated that since the publication of this report, the contract had been 
amended to reflect that side waste collections were unlikely to be allowed 
by 2026. 

 
f. invited members questions and comments: 

69



 
Question: What was side waste? 
Response: Side waste was rubbish that had been put at the side of the bins 
rather than inside of the bins. At the moment recycling was collected from side 
waste. However, due to the risk of contamination it was unlikely to be allowed to 
continue by 2026. 
 
Comment:

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 16 October 2023 

 
Present: Councillor Ric Metcalfe (in the Chair),  

Councillor Donald Nannestad, Councillor Bob Bushell, 
Councillor Rebecca Longbottom and Councillor 
Naomi Tweddle 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Sue Burke 
 

 
42.  Confirmation of Minutes - 18 September 2023  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a true record. 
 

43.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

44.  Setting the 2024/25 Budget & Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25- 
2028/29  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Executive on the latest Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
position for the Council, including the challenges in preparing for the 2024/25 and 
future years budget, setting out the parameters within which the Council would 
prepare these budgets and confirm the Council’s approach to development of the 
budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
The report included an update on the current economic position and 
developments in national policy, specifically the high level of uncertainty 
surrounding local government financing and national funding reforms. This, along 
with the unavoidable and escalating cost pressures, cost of living crisis and rising 
demand for Council services, would inform the development of the MTFS. Further 
details in respect of key budget assumptions for 2024-29, together with budget 
and financial planning preparation timetables for 2024/25 were outlined at 
Appendices A and B of the report. 
 
Decision 
 
1. That the significant financial challenges and risks faced by the Council, 

particularly the unplanned, and unavoidable increasing cost pressures be 
noted. 

 
2. That the projected budget parameters for 2024/25 and future years and 

the planning assumptions, as set out in Appendix A of the report be noted. 
 

3. That the budget, strategic and service planning preparation programme, as 
set out in Appendix B of the report, be noted. 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
There were significant, unprecedented risks to the Council’s budget strategy, 
particularly in the short-term as detailed within the officer’s report. 



 
Due to the level of uncertainty it was difficult to make a full, definitive and 
comprehensive assessment of the ongoing financial impact of these issues. As 
such, the figures in this report were based upon best estimates and forecasts and 
would therefore be subject to change as the budget process developed. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council’s Vision 2025 and five strategic priorities drove the medium-term 
financial planning process, with changes in resource allocation determined in 
accordance with policies and priorities. The MTFS provided the framework for the 
development of annual budgets in line with the aims of the Council’s strategy and 
priorities. 
 
The refreshed MTFS would include financial projections for the five-year financial 
planning period through to 2028/29. It would set out the financial parameters 
within which the Council was required to work and the recommended approach to 
addressing the financial challenges the Council faced to develop a balanced, 
sustainable budget and set Council Tax and Housing Rents for 2024/25. 
 
The refresh of the MTFS needed to be seen in the context of significant financial 
uncertainty for the Council. Exceptional economic factors such as the continued 
and sustained impact of rising inflation on the Council’s pay bill and the cost of 
goods and services, rising interest rates increasing the cost of borrowing, and the 
increasing demand for key services as those more vulnerable in the city looked to 
the Council for support as the cost-of-living crises impacted on households, 
continued to add significant cost pressures to the Council’s budgets.  
 
These pressures were on top of the continued reduction in core government 
funding over recent years and increased reliance on council tax for income, which 
created a particular problem for places like Lincoln, with a predominantly low tax 
base. 
 
Furthermore, there still remained uncertainty around the level of funding for local 
government beyond the current Spending Review period, with significant reforms 
to funding mechanisms due to be implemented, along with likely reductions in 
public sector expenditure post the next General Election. 
 
As a result of these factors, the Council, and local government as a whole, was 
yet again having to update their medium-term financial strategies in a very 
uncertain environment. It was a long time since the Council had any certainty 
during budget setting and 2024/25 looked set to continue this tradition, which 
made financial planning, and the subsequent impact on service delivery, in this 
climate extremely challenging. 
 
Against this backdrop of significant uncertainty and volatility, this report set out 
the current financial planning assumptions that would form the basis of the MTFS 
refresh. This medium-term financial planning process was critical to ensuring that 
the Council had an understanding of the likely level of available resources and 
the potential costs of delivering services, identifying budget shortfalls at the 
earliest opportunity to ensure appropriate action could be taken in advance.  
 
Based on the current financial planning assumptions it was estimated that the 
Council would need to make reductions in the annual net cost base of the 
General Fund of c£2m by 2026/27, if it was to remain sustainable in the medium 



term. The Council had a strong track record of managing its finances, having 
delivered annual revenue reductions of over £10m over the last 10 years. 
However, this was a significant amount in comparison to the General Fund 
budget and with each year the challenge became much more difficult. 
 
Now more than ever, careful and prudent financial management would be 
required to ensure that the Council maintained a robust and sustainable financial 
position and was able to respond to the impact of volatile external events and 
increased financial risks that it faced. The MTFS needed to remain flexible, the 
council’s reserves resilient and the sound track record of delivering savings 
needed to be sustained, whilst ensuring that resources were directed towards 
Vision 2025. 
 

45.  Waste Collection & Street Cleansing Specifications( For New Contracts From 
01/09/2026)  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide an update on the specification for the waste collection and street 
cleansing contract prior to commencing procurement, with specific reference to 
comments received from the All-Member workshops held between September 
2022 and January 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
That the specification for new Waste Collection and Street Cleansing contracts 
from 01/09/2026 be confirmed by Executive. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected  
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The Council currently held two contracts for street scene services: street 
cleansing and grounds maintenance, and waste collections. Both of these 
contracts ended on 31 August 2026. Work had commenced on procuring new 
contracts which would commence on 1 September 2026. They would be 
realigned and packaged as two separate contracts: waste (which included 
recycling and other domestic waste streams) and street cleansing, and a 
separate grounds maintenance contract.  
 
The work involved was extensive, and included review and update of all the 
specifications for the full range of works that would be delivered as part of the 
new contracts. 
 
This had involved consultation with all Members, as well as reviewing the 
specifications against changes in law, changes in best practice, environmental 
awareness and ‘lessons learned’, trying also to avoid significant increases in 
costs. 
 
A summary of the draft waste/cleansing specifications was detailed as Appendix 
A of the officer’s report, which matched the new specifications to feedback 
received from Members in the All-Member workshops held in late 2022/early 
2023. The review had considered and rewritten every requirement within the 



current specifications. The changes in Appendix A reflected just those material 
changes which may be noticeable to service users. Many other changes had 
been made in the interests of cost control, clarity, ease of navigation, ease of 
operational use and understanding.  
 
The grounds maintenance specification was still in development, programmed to 
go out to tender in mid-2024. That specification would be brought before 
Members in a separate report. 
 
The report also drew attention to the fact that the Council would require its 
contractors to pay their staff in accordance with the Real Living Wage as a 
minimum (currently £10.90 per hour). This would relate to both the 
waste/cleansing and the grounds maintenance contracts. 
 
Appendix A was reported to Policy Scrutiny Committee on 3 October 2023. This 
resulted in one specific change, which was to strengthen the wording on single 
use plastics relating to the provision of refuse sacks, so as to ensure refuse sacks 
were not delivered within another bag that could not be used as a refuse sack. 
The replacement of plastic sacks with alternative compostable materials was 
already a requirement of the contract at the first viable opportunity. 
 
Following the required procurement processes and determination of a final price, 
cost management for the waste collection and street cleansing contract would be 
factored into the Council’s overall medium term financial plan to be finalised and 
presented to Members for approval in the new year.  
 

46.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business because it was likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
The following items were considered in private as they were likely to disclose 
exempt information, as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. No representations had been received in relation to the proposal to 
consider these items in private. 
 

47.  Housing Management Structural Review  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 



 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 

48.  Safer Streets Round 5 Bid Submission & Beyond  
 

Purpose of Report 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations to the Executive, as set out in the exempt report, be 
approved.  
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive. 
 
Reasons for the Decision 
 
As detailed in the exempt report to the Executive.  
 


